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; IN THE FIRST JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT
IN AND FOR LARAMIE COUNTY, STATE OF WYOMING

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF )
WYOMING )
Plalntltf, ) r |
o ) vu.. FILED
v. ) Docket No. )\:}Lf“ OlF _n :
) JUN 15 2009
FMC CORPORATION, a Delaware ) GERRIE E. BISHOP
corporatlon | g ' CLERK OF THE DISTRICT COURT
Defendant )
CONSENT DECREE

. The Wyoming Depa'rtmentv of Environmental Quality, Air Quality DiVis-ion
(“DEQ/AQ;D”),‘in the name of the People of the State of Wyoming as Plaintiff, pursuant
to Sections£901(a) and 903(c) of tbe Wyoming Environmental Quality Act (“Act”j WYO. '
STAT. ANN §§ 35-11-901(a) and 903(c) (We_st 2008), has filed a Comp]aint against
Defendant FMC Corporation, a Delaware ‘_oorporation (“FMC”), alleging that FMC failed
to comply ;With the pound per hour particulate emission rate for the NS-1A Mono
Coal/Gas Fiired Boiler (“NS-1A Boiler”) at its Westr/aco facility (“Facility”), loeated in
Sweetwater% County, Wyoming, 1n Violation of tbe Act, the Wyoming Air Quality
Standards and Regulatrons (“WAQSR”) and condltron (F5)(a) of DEQ/AQD Permit 3-1-
132. DEQ/AQD and FMC (collectrvely referred to hereinafter as “Pames”) and .the
Court by entermg. this Consent Deeree» ﬁnds, that this Consent Decree has been
negotiated by the Parties at arms length and in good faith and will avoid or settle certain
.lltlgatlon among the Partres and that thls Consent Decree is fair, reasonable and in the
public intere_st. THEREFORE the Parties, by and through their respective attomeys |
have agreed .to the followmg terms for resolvrng this litigation prior to trial, before the
taking of e\tidence, Without the adjudicatidn or admission of an;r issue of fact or law, and
with the 'consent of | the Parties, IT IS HEREBY_ ORDERED, ADJUDGED, and

DECREED as follows:
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L Jllrisdictieh and Venue
Thie Court has jur_isdi’ctioﬂ over the s'ubject matter and perties in this civil action
under Section 901(a) of the Act. WYO, STAT. ANN. § 35-1 1-901(a). Venue is proper in
Laramie County under Section 903(c) of the Act. WYO. STAT. ANN. § 35-11-903(c).
I1. Parties )
| A.  FMC is a Delaware eorporati'on and-is .the owner and operator of the
Facility, ineluding the NS-1A Bdiler. |
B. DEQ/AQD is the agency of Wyomlng state government responsible for
enforcmg the Act, the WAQSR the State Implementatlon Plan (“SIP”) adopted pursuant
to the fedeyal Clean Air Act as amended, and permits issued pursuant to those provisions
including Permit 3-1-132. |
III.  Background
Al FMC
1. " FMC owns and operates the Facility and its NS-IA Beiler located in
Sweetwater County, Wyomiﬁg | | | |
2. FMC is a “person” as deﬁned in Section 103(a)(v1) of the Act and
'WAQSR Ch. 1§ 3(a). WYO. STAT ANN. §35 11-103(a)(vi).
3. FMC holds various DEQ/AQD permitS relating to the Facility

ihcluding Permit 3-1-132.

B.  DEQ/AQD Operatidg Permit Program, Permit 3-1-132 and NOV 4440-09
1. | The Act establishes a stafutory scheme which is designed in part fo
enable'the State of Wydming td prevent, reduce and eliminate pollution; to preserve and
' enharicelthe State of -Wyomihg’s air, water and land resources;. dnd, to allow the State df ,
Wyoming to pldri the developlnent;'use, reclamation and enhancendent of ifs air, land and
water resources. vWYO. STAT. ANN. § 35-1 1-10.2. |
| 2. . WYO. STAT. YANN. § 35-1 1-801(a) provides in pertinent part, “[ijn
granting permits,' the [DEQ] director may iinpose such conditions as may be necessary to
accomplish the purpose of this aet [Wyoming’s Environmental Quality Act] which are
not inconsistent with the existingi rules, regulations and s_ta_ndérds.”
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3. Wyoming’s ob.erating permit program fer major sources defines
sources sﬁbject to the' operating permit program,vprocedures for appiying for an operating
permit, review of permit app]icatiorls and issﬁance of operating permits. WYO. STAT.
ANN.§§ 35-11-203 through -206. |

4, "WYO. STAT. ANN. § 35;11~203(a) defines source categories subj‘ectv-
to t.he DEQ/AQD operating permit program. In pertinent part, these sources include any
stationary source or group of seurceS that: “(A) Has the potential to emit one .hundred
(100) tons er more. per year of any pollutant regulated unvder the Clean Air Act and is a
major.stationary source as defined in section 302 of the Clean Air Act[.]”

5. WYO. STAT. ANN § 35-11-203(b) states in relevant part, “[a]fter the
etfectlve date of the operatmg permit program authorlzed under w. S. 35- 11 203 through
35-1 1—212, it shall be unlawful f_or any person . . . to operate any source required to have )
a permit under thrs section, vw.ithout'having e01npli'ed with the provisions of the operating-
permit program.” | |

| | 6‘. o Chapter 6,”Secti0n 3 of the WAQSR prescribes the applicability and
procedures for issuing permits to sources under Wyoming’s operating permit program;

- 7. Chapter 6, Sect‘ion"3(a) of the WAQSR states that any maj_or source,
“[is] subject to the operating permit requirements of this sec’rion[.]”

-8 - Chapter ,6, S_eetien 3(d)(ii)) of the WAQSR states: “Except as
provided in rhis paragraph or in”Chapter 6, Section -3(dj(iii), no source requiring an
operating permit Linder Chapter 6, Section 3 may operate after the time that it is required
10 submit a timely and conﬁplete appli.cationr, except in compliance with a permit issued
under this section.” |

o 9. Ch:apter 6, Section »3(h)(i)(F)(I)'. of the WAQSR mandates the
operating permit ihclude a provi.si.(.)n stating: “The permittee must comply with all
condltlons of the operatmg permit. Any permlt nencomphance corlstltutes a violation of
the Act [CAA] Article 2 of the Wyommg Environmental Quality Act and the WAQSR
and is grounds for enforcement action; for permit termination, revocation and reissuance,
_ lor modification; or for denial of a permit renewal applicetion.”
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-10. . On or about Octo‘ber 24, 2007, the DEQ/AQD issﬁed Permit 3-1-132
to FMC for the Facility. | | o
11.  Condition No. FS(a) of Permit _3-1-132 lilﬁits particulate emissions
from the F acility5s NS- IIA BOiier to 45 pOUl.ldS per hour (Ib/hr) as specified in Table 1 of
' Permit 3-1-132. | |
12. bn August 26, 2008, FMC éonducted a étack test to determine the |
particulate emission rate for the NS-1A Boiler at the Facility. The DEQ/AQD’s review
01‘7 the stack test report indica_t.ed that the l‘\IS_-llA Boiler was operating with a part_i'culatel
emissién rate of 49.6 Ib/hr at the time of the test, which excéede’d the permitted emission
limit of 45‘1b/hr. |
13. On Oétober 16, 2008, FMC .:_reteste’d the NS-1A Boiler and the
results of the. retest showed an emiséion rate of 28.1 Ib/hr, in compliénce' with the
pe_rmiﬁ'ed emission faté. |
‘. 14, 'Bésed on the results of thé .D_EQ/AQD’S review, and on information
and belief, the DEQ/AQD alieges that FMC violated the Act, the WAQSR, and condition
F5(a) of Perrhit 3-1-132 b_.y‘failing to comply with the permitted particulate emission rate
for the NS-1A Boiler at the Facili_ty. |
15, Pursuant to WYO. STAT. ANN. § 35-11-701, the DEQ/AQD issued
Notice of Violation Docket No. 4440-09 (“NOV”) to FMC on February 26, 2009,
alleging in part that FMC violated the Act, the WAQSR, and Permit 3-1-132 by féiling to
comply with.the permitted particulate 'emiss'ién rate.for?t‘he NS-lA Boiler at the Facility.
16.  Any ﬁerson who Viblatés any provision of Article 2 of thé Act, the
‘WAQSR, or any standard or permit adopted pursuant to thoée provi;sions; “is subject tQ a
penalty not to excee._d ten thbusand dollars. ($10,000.00) for each Vidlation for each day
bduring which-violaﬁon continues., a t_e_mporéry or permanent injunction, or both a penalty
and an injunction[.]” WYO. STAT. ANN. § 35-11-901(a). |
IV. Settlement | |
A. Within thirty (30) days after notice to FMC of entry by the Court_of this
Consent” Decree, FMC‘, wifhout adlﬁitting any of the facfs alléged in thé NOV or
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Complaint and witheut _admitting‘ iiabijity or failure to comply with any permit
requirements, 'agreeeto pay to the DEQ/AQD the sum of twenty eight thousand dotlars
and no cents ($28,000.00) as a full and eomplete cash payment to resolve this matter
,(“Stipulated Penalty Amount”). The cﬁeck shall Abe made payable to the Department of
Environmental Quality and' shall be delivered to Nancy Vehr, Sr. Assistant Attotney_
General, Wyoming Attorney General’s Office, 123 Capitol Bailding, Cheyenne,
 Wyoming 82002 | -

B.. Paynten’t of the Stipulated Peaalty Al_nount shall constitute full satisfaction
of FMC’S obligations under this Consent Decree. |
V. Release and Covenant not to Sue and Dismissal With Prejudice

lA._ DEQ/AQD agrees that pajment of the Stipulated Pen.alty Amount .as -
specified in Section IV of this' Consent Decree shall constitute ftlll satisfactien of the
claims agai'ns't FMC that D’EQ/A,QD alleged in the Complaint initiating this action or in
the NOV.

B. In eellsideratiotl 'o.f the Stipulated Penalty Amount paid by FMC as
speciﬁed under Section_ IV.A _Vof thi_s Censent Decree, DEQ/AQD ahd the State of
Wyemirtg hereby release and. covenant not to sue FMC, its respective successors, assigﬁs, .
affiliates, parents, ofﬁeers; direetors, 'employees and reptesentati\}es, as to any common
law claims, statut'ory}' clai'ms}}, or other CIaim‘s or causes. of aetion which arise outv'of the
. facts, tr}ansactions,' ot events which were a]leged in the Complaint initiating this action or |
in the NOV on the basis ef knowledge DEQ/AQD actually had at the time of issuing the
NOV. |

C.  This covenant not to sue is express_lyeonditiohed upon the complete and
Satisfactory performance by FMC as specifiedin Section IV.A of this Consent Decree.'

}D. | Within tttirty .(30) days after ttle coﬁlpl_ete and satisfactory Iaerformance by
‘FMC of the terms ef this Censent'Decree, the iDEQ/AQD will request that the Ceurt
tenﬁinate this Consent Decree aﬁd dismiss‘this action With prejudice totabll elaims which

were made in this lawsuit.
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E. ' The terms of Section IV and V shall survive the termination of the Consent

Decree.
V1. Parties Bound |

.~_A. ThlS Consent Decree shall apply to, and be binding upon FMC, its
successors and assrgns and upon the DEQ/AQD and the State of Wyoming.

B.. The Parties donot-‘mtend to create in any other 1nd1v1dual or entity -the
status of third party' _beneﬁciary, and this Con’se_nt, Decree shall not be COnstrued so as to
_ create _snch status. The rights, duties and obligatiorls contained‘in this Consent Decree _
“shall operate among the Parties to this Consent Decree.

C. .Nothingvin this Consent Decree relieves FMC of its duty to comply with the
Act, vWAQS.R, Wyoming’s SIP, the federal Clean Air Act, and the rules, regulations and
standards adopted thereunder inclnding any permit reqnirements. |

| D. This Consent Decree 1s not and shatl not be construed to-be a permit or

perlnit mod‘iﬁ‘cation. issued p.ursuant to any federal, state, or local statute, ordinance or
regnlation. FMC ,shvall remain solely responsible for its compl_iance witlr the terms of this
Consent vDecree, all vpermits, and '.all. applicable federal, ‘state and local laws and
1'egrilations.'
ViI. Terms Not Severable

A.  The terms of this Consent Decree, which embody the comprehensive
stipulated: settlement between the Parties, are not severable. |
VIiI. Reservation of Rights o

A. By signing this Consent Decree, FMC neither admi‘tsnor denies that it
'Violated any nrovisi_on of the Act, the WAQSR, Wyoming’s SIP,‘ the federal Clean Air
Act, or permits issued pursuant 'to. such authority including Permit 3-1-132. By entering‘
into this Consent Decree, FMC neither admits nor denies the validity of any'allegation
contained in the NQV or Complaint. |

B. DEQ/AQD and the State of Wyoming reserve all legal and equitable
remedtes available to enforce the provisions of this Consent Decree, including seeking
injunCtirle relief and/or civil penalties. |
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C.. .DEQ/AQD_and the_' State of Wyoming do not waive sovereién im_mljnity by
entering into this .CQ'n's'ent Deérce and retéin_imlnunity and all‘defen'ses available to them
as sovereigns under all state and federal law, except that any of the Parties may bring an -
actibn to seek. ihtefpretation of enforcement of this Consent Decree. Each party shall
bear its own costs, fees, and expenses in any such action. |
IX. Termination of Consenf Deéreé

AL Exéept as otherv;/ise proyided iﬁ Section V, the terms and conditions of this
Consent Decree shall -terminate upon the DEQ/AQD’s filing of written notice to the
Court conﬁrining the completidn of FMCfs obl'igat_ions_ under this Consent Decree and
thé Court’s entry Of a Termination and Dismissal order.

- X, Attorney’s Fees/Costs of Acti_dn

| A. Each Pérty shail béar its own aﬁorneys fees and costs of this action. |
Xi. Retention of Jufisdictibh ’

AL The‘C(Surt shall reta‘irbl- jurisdiction to enforce _the.ter_ms and condiﬁons of
this Consent Decree, ‘to enter.éuch ordefs as are éppropri_at.e‘u-nder. the ConsentA Decree,
and to resolx'/e all disputes as may be neceséary or appropriate for the consfruction or to
' darry out the terms of this Consent Decree until it is termvi_nated as providéd above.

v_XII. Authority
The signatories certify that they are duly authorized to bind their respective Parties

to this’ Consent Decree.

'DATED this .Kf\*day of ()U‘m\ ‘ , 2009.

DISTRICT COURT JUDGE

./

STATE OF WYOMING COUNTY OF LARAMIE, SS CHEYENNE

| Gerrie E. Bishop, Clark of the District Couri in and for the
County of Laramie, Wyoming, do hereby cerdly tha! the wiian and
foregoing is a full true and correct copy of the origina! thereof as
the same appears on file or of record in my ofiice and that the
same is in full force and effect as of ths gate.

c: Nancy Vehr, Sr. Asst. AG

Consent Decree
Wyoming v. FMC Corporation
Page 7 of 8 :




WE HEREBY CONSENT to the entry of this Consent Decree:

FOR THE WYOMING DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY:

/J \W/
David Finﬁy, Administra
Air Quality Division

John Corra Dlrector
Department of Env1ronmcnta1 Quality

FOR FMC CORPORATION:

/7/14\5/; // A

A& ames s Pearce
vResident Manager

APPROVAL AS TO FORM:

//@%/%//

Nancy E. Ve/b{m #6-3341
Attorney General’s Office -
123 Capitol Building
Cheyenne, Wyoming 82002
(307) 777-6946

Attorney for DEQ/AQD

Mark Ruppert, #6-3593
Holland & Hart, LLP
P.O. Box 1347
Cheyenne, Wyoming 82003-1347
(307) 778-4200

Attorney for FMC

Zl

Date [/
2t o7
Date

o Dgte
S /12009
- Date’ . :
sy feoe
Date ‘
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